
TO 

FROM 

• SWAFFORD~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Fletcher Building 

101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

MEMORANDUM 

APRIL 18 I 1991 

CLARK 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS]~ 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS [AUSTIN~ 

jtK_ 

RE DOCKET NO • . 910412-TC, 910413-TC, 910414-TC, 
910415-TC, 910416-TC, 910417-TC, 910418-TC, 
910419-TC, 910422-TC, 910423-TC- INITIATION OF 
SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATION OF COMMISSION 
RULB 25-24.520, 1990 ANNUAL REPORT REQUIREMENT AND 
COMMISSION RUT~ 25-4.043 RESPONSE REQUIREMENT 

AGENDA PLACE ON APRIL 30, 1991 AGENDA - CONTROVERSIAL -
PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES NONE 

CASE BACKGROUND 

The PATS providers listed in Table 1, Attachment A did not 
file annual reports for 1990 as required by Rule 25-24.520, 
Florida Administrative Code. A notice has been sent to eac h no n­
complying provider. A copy of the notice is attached hereto a s 
Attachment B. No responses have been received from the provide r s 
listed in Table 1, Attachment A. 
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Docket Nos. 910412-TC - 910423-TC 
April 4, 1991 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the pay telephone service (PATS) providers 
referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the 
eo..ission should not fine each of them $250 or, in the 
alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their 
certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520, 
Florida Administrative Code requiring annual reports, and Rule 
25-4.043, requiring responses to Commission inquiries? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends that each of the 
referenced companies be required to show cause why they should 
not be fined or, in the alternative, have their certificate 
revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520 and Rule 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code. 

STAFf ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Cqde, 
requires the filing of annual reports with the Commission, by 
January 31st. Rule 25-4.043 Florida Administrative Code requires 
that all entities under the Comaission's jurisdiction reply to 
Co.ais•ion inquiries. Aa certificated Pay Telephone Service 
(PATS) providers, the companies listed in T8ble 1, Attachment A 
are aubject to the jurisdiction of this Commission and have 
failed to file the required reports. A notice was sent on 
Deceaber 5, 1990, notifying each PATS provider of this 
requir .. ent and requesting compliance. As of April 1, 1991, the 
coapani .. referenced in Table 1, Attachment A have not responded. 
A copy of the notice is attached hereto as Attachment B. 

It is Staff's recommendation that PATS providers who respond 
to the show cause action should be treated on a case by case 
basis and that any company or person not responding within 20 
daya of the ahow cause order should have its certificate 
autoaatically cancelled. Staff recommends that no fine be 
t.posed on any PATS provider whose certificate is cancelled. 
However, a company whose certificate is cancelled without the 
iaposition of a fine cannot be relieved of its responsibility to 
pay its regulatory assessment fees. 

For those companies whose certificates are cancelled, the 
local exchange company will be required to disconnect their PATS 
lines. These cancellations will be automatic and it will not be 
necessary to bring a cancellation back before the Commission. 
Staff believes that cancellation without a fine is the most 
efficient and cost-effective way to manage PATS providers who do 
not comply with the annual report requirement and that this 
procedure will help pur ge the Commission's files of PATS 
providers no longer in operation. 

2 



• 
Docket Nos . 910412-TC - 910423-TC 
April 18, 1991 

• 
ISSQE 2: What is the appropriate fine tope levied in lieu of 
certificate revocation for failure to file required reports and 
failure to reply to Commission inquiries? 

BEOOMMENDATION: staff recommends that $250 would be an · 
appropriate amount. 

STAff ANALYSIS: Staff is recommending an increase in the fine 
from $100 to $250 for companies who have failed to file an annual 
report· for 1990. Staff's reasons for an increase in the fine 
amount are based on several factors presented below. 

December 5, 1990, 559 pay telephone providers were mailed 
notices to file an annual report. As of February 20, 1991, 189 
companies or 36% did not file the report. This is a 16% increase 
over 1989 figures, where 114 out of 690 or 17t of the pay 
telephone prov i ders were show caused for failure to file ~n 
annual report. Out of the 189 companies who failed to file for 
1990 only 33 or 17% of those companies were first time filers . 
The reaaining 8 3% or 156 companies had filed an annual report for 
past years. 

Despite the fact that pay telephone providers decreased by 
131 coapani es f rom 1989 to 1990, there was an increase in the 
n\Diber ot companies who failed to file a report by 16% . Staff 
has expended many hours preparing the necessary files and 
recomaendations for these violators; and given the fact that the 
majority of the pay telephone providers who failed to file this 
year were not first time filers, staff would recommend an 
increase in the fine amount. 

In previous years, staff reco~ended a maximum fine of $100 
to bring the v i olation to the attention of the provider a nd 
impress upon him the necessity for knowledge of and compliance 
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations without being unduly 
burdensome. However, based upon the figures above, an increase 
in the fine amount is necessary. Furthermore, staff recognizes 
that repeat off enders warrant special consideration. Repeat 
offenders will be addressed in a separate recommendation . 
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ISSUE 3: Should these dockets be closed? _ 

• 
BEOOMMEHPATION: These dockets should remain open pending the 
resolution of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of 
any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order 
should be administratively closed upon the expiration of the show 
cause response period. 

STAfF ANALYSIS: These dockets must remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceedings. PATS providers who 
respond within the show cause period should be handled on a case 
by case basis. Any company who fails to respond within 20 days 
of the show cause order shall have its PATS certificate 
automatically revoked and the related dockets should be 
administratively closed. 

PA 
Attachment 

4 



·• • 
Docket Noa. 910412-TC - 910423-TC 
April 4, 1991 

TABLE 1 

FIRST TIME OFFENDERS 

COMPANY NAME 

CHAHCIE'S PACKAGE & TAVERN, INC. 

EQUAL ACCESS CORPORATION 

&AYDEN AND CHANDRA ASSOCIATES, INC. 

INTERASTRA CORPORATION 

ICJIITSEJf GROUP 1 INC. 

MARJORIE D. MillET 

MBIL YAZGI 

PACESffiERS INVESTMENTS, INC. 

AMERICAN PAY TELEPHONE CORPORATION 

ASTON ANGLIN 

NOS • NO DATE STAMPED ON ANNUAL REPORT 
RAF • REGU~;TORY ASSESSMENT FEE 

DOCKET I CERT. I 

910412-TC 2517 

910413-TC 2433 

910414-TC 2426 

910415-TC 2419 

910416-TC 2416 

910417-TC 2525 

910418-TC 2427 

910419-TC 2428 

910422-TC 2451 
~ 

910423-TC 2453 
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DATE ANNUAL RAF 
OF REPORT 1990 

AUTHORITY FILED ON 

07/18/90 N 

02/28/ 90 N 

02/02/ 90 N 

12/04/89 89 - NOS N 

12/04/89 89 - NOS y 

07/18/90 N 

02/02/90 N 

02/02/90 N 

02/28/90 N 

02/28/90 y 
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Dear PATS Provider: 

As a certtftcated pay telephone sentce (PATS) provider, you are required 
to Met certain. "porting "qut,...nts as spectfted by Rule 25-24.520. 

Attached 1s the fonut for your Annual Pay ltlepht\ne Servtce Report. Thh 
tnforutton •st be provi"dtd to the Ohh1on of to.un1cat1ons by Januuy 31, 
1991. If JOUr report ts aot ,_.tved by January 31, w •st reco..end that the 
CO..tsston ftne you one hundred dollars (SJOO.OO) for violation of Rule 25-

. 24.520, and that your certtftcate t. revoked. As a result all pay phones under 
,our certificate wtll be dt~CD~atcted. 

You_.. also·nqaind 1o 11fWidt JOUr local ucMnge c011p1n1 (l£C) with a 
ltsttng of your PATS locattou ad telephone ftUIIbers by January 31, ltil. Please 
•t1 u ldditiona~ cotaY ef &Jau t•fo,.uon with your Aluwal Pay Telephone 
Strvtce lelort to .taae Dfvtst• ef Ca untcattons as well. 

Jf JM are .t proridu.g .-,,... service ud wuld lite to cuu:el your 
Witlflcata, ·•'- Mllll • lellr .atatt. Wa Sa tM .-...ss • -SM .-.w.l .-...n. 

-
. . .. 

.- .. , . .... .. . , • •aas'J'DA11Bi1Ui!t .- -re•enn-•r-ac' 
.. ,- t '< •a 'qz 'il a' u 
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